i GATT TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1960/61

- TARIFT CONCESSIONS WHICH PAKISTAN REQUESTS FROM U,S.A,

US| Description of products ! U S A TARTFF ! Requested rate

Tariff NO full rate!GATT rate of duty
354 BudAing knives, clasp knives,

erasers,manicure knives, penknives:
pocket~knives, pruning-knives,

and all knives by whakever name
known, including such as are deno-
minatively mentioned in the Tariff
Act of 1930,which have folling or
other than fixed blades or attach-
ments, valued per dozen -~

Not over A0 cents ......... each 1% 5/8¢
and ad val, 50% 25% 15%
Over 40 but not over 50 cents each15f 2%
and ad val. 50% 25% 15%
Over 50 cents but not over $1.25 '
cach  11¢ ¢
“and ad val. 55% 27 % 15%
Over $1.25 but not over $3 each 18¢ 9F
and ad val. 55% 27 15%
Over #3 but not over $6 ... each 25§ 103
and ad val. 50% 2593 | 15%

355 Artists', beet-topping, bread,
butchers', butter, cékke, canning
carpenters! bench, carving, cheese
cigar, cooks', curriers'drawing,
farriers, fish, fleshing,fruit,
hay,hunting,kitchen, painters,
palette,pie, plumbers', shoe, slicing,
and similar knives, forke, and
steels, and cleavers, all the
foregoing, finished and unfunished

nspi:

With handles of hard rubber, solid
~bones, celluloid, oOr any pyroxylin,
casein,or siwilar materialt

Butter, cake, carving, cheese, fish

fruit pie and table .........each 8¢ 2
PR : ~ and ad val. 45% 1235% 5%
Other 9 006 a8 %0 68 #0608 O 6 B .0 .n _..-qu 4.' Y each | 8¢ | 4¢

and ad val., 45% 175% 10%



409

359

“apticles nspf, parﬁly or wholly
manufactured of bawboo, osier or
willow, or rattan:

Tennis—~racket frames valued

$175 or more each ad.val,

All the following when in part
or wholly of metal, finished or
unfinished.,

Other surgical instruments and
parts thaveof, .including forceps
hypodermic syrBnges, and parts of
surgical needles:

OtheI‘ aﬂu Valn

1529 (a)5Articles (including fabrics

ornamented:

uuuuu e 0000 fl@NA-bags. ad, val,

(2(52) /60 - GATT)

17.%X.60

4.5%

22



' GATT TARITF WIAGOTIATLOS 1960/61 30 o oM
Tariff concegsions wilcl Faklstan requests froa ™ 7 7777
tie U.o.4a.

b 4 1 ro N 1
1 TU "‘:’i'_f 1 . okio Ry T Laiill decuested,
arll cscrinticoin of »nroduct - s i
- Jo ' . - Full rate! GuTT ratetidU OF
A : [« , , : . GQuty ,

,,_.‘ ..:\. | I',......f.......... P et s % .4 m e b w W @ o A s A ma W A & s M, A O -
AXeR25 ayeglassges, goonles, and
shectacles, and fiaies fox
the forezolng, ox »Hairts
thexsof, finlshed or ui-
Tinished | '
Shectacle franes, valued
Der cozen:
pmtuﬁver 65 cents ner doz. 204 104 Cp
s ana _E:LCL_ j.?;dj__ 1.5% e o
Ovei 65 cents butb ndt'dvcx |
‘31450 vy a9 @ & & P O & ¥ #‘or GOZ' 60 ‘{ 30}?{ 25é
| and.aﬁry@}: S R048 o L0k 0
Over ,2,50  ad val., = 40% 20;5 15%
3, L9 Tﬂdnis—rao"ct Treass valued. . ... - . :
.75 or :10re éach ad val. . LS, - 225 L7590
=% . | - 5 k- lﬂ' C T q,_?-r PR | 54
aX .02 oodalnton rackets & Drailcs 33“/?w 1075 Cy )

Im.718(h) 3hriapns, fresh or frozen,
canncd or in alrti~sat y . .
contal ineud 255 1254 Sy

20h.(a) natton ocloth not Dbleached;
colourecd, Cyet Ox hlﬂ,ted
ori aveif"c }hqu.ﬂUle”'

- : F T d
Not ever 80 ..... ad val. 10% 750 2
an@ in addition, for - | | -~ g
sach nwaber..... ad val. 0. 35- 00250 0,20}
Over 80 hut not over , .
2 P IC
9Ov $ ¢ 9 8 o8 v b8t > . ad Val z J"Of-"' '.'7 i £
sné in adcition, Fou o i i °
sacil AWiber aG val. 0. 35 ~ 0.286,.

90L( D) Cotton oloth, blesached, of

sverare vain 2UEDCI !
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A09  Tennls yx&kg“:ﬁmﬁmaﬂ
valued L,75 o1 aoko
GABl ceerwa e A0 ¥H L,

hl2 Badalivton rnoketatmnd
Prames valuod at $1,75
Or wmorc ouch ad wval,

7L7(b)Prawng & shrinps

Trosh or fromen ner l1b,

r

) Tigh, dried and un-
Eialt@d.ilqnucljer lbl

718(a)Mish, vprepared or pro-
uGlV@d in any manner,

packed 1n oil or in 011

and other substances,,
ot her av.,

717 (c

718(Db)Canned or in alrtight
O ntalners av .

730 Vggetable oil-cake and

oll cake jieal, not eg-

peolally prov1ded for:

Linsesd oil cake and lin-

secd oll-cake 1eal
-llitiniilill:)er lb.
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cach NULADET + o v ee. acL va l. 0.35 0.

Over 60 hut hot over ,_ _
90 " s M e EN 0 b s e A j.-i‘d‘_ ___Ell 3-61;J Bzf.d 21}-{-!
G 1n acdltion, for
eacn nwiber ...... ad val. O
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2,919 - lien's and boys'outer garients |

(1) SBhirts of cotton, nct
CL oclcteé &t |

EnAtted vev i n ey s @_ﬂ._ "J‘Cil; 1L5fa 25,3 20'}-0
& t'-; ~ = < _J-L:, B ' &
(R) Ot"er Jivveivies ad val, 375k 20: 15%
4%x,1003 nope,twine and tvist of Jjute

voarser than 20-Dound »nei 1b, 3-;:1315 = | 2:#{ |
20-nound oxr finer but coarser, . ¥
34

than 10-nound ...... Des 1b, 54 -
LO~nounc or finer but coarser '
t.’tl."*l’l 5"'__,_)01.1].1(... o 2 0 6 4 6 0 _;_u.l. lb. ' ;:¢ - 5¢
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S5-~vouind or finer ... ner 1.

i o L G2 . Hundag, Gruggets anl carpets of :
: _ S g _ o
(J-) J'lte 2 4 8 6 € 9 4 P4 0 4 ¥ 48 P YP A aAow :)5:-—; l?é}d lg;J
Ax 1117 (e)(2) (R) ilsol
7ot over 4O cents Per £¢.ioob L )
- aG Ia.,l. 20 155 1245
Owve 1 e i? i, ~d Y& ’]ﬂl 50, 20, D245
BX.102 ~ran ufac tures wholly ox 1n

chief wvalue of jute
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Varn, i deat toino ad
LODe Oy Jubu |
Goaroor L 20 b,
Par Lh

20 1Lb, ox Jinnr bhut
coaraor Lhan 10 Lb,
e b,

LO Lb, o daned hal
coalrnor Lthan 5 1Lh,
Yer Lh,

5 1D, Or i'Lnaey

e 1L,

Tovon Labrloes tnoluﬂinﬂ
buJL.qwxmufltv O juhu,
LEPT ‘
H_cm hoed, colowiad, dyod,
nalintod p,u ntoed,
imnglﬁhﬂ GP'hLM&lml
non=intl:mmable nexr Lb,
and  ad,val,

Oth-Gr- AN R R o G L 11\/

Woven fabirlcs,such an
are commolly uacd foui
paddings or intor-—
lLindnes in clothing,

Ln chierl wvaluc of |
jllt(’;). ® 8 0 0 0 0 0 nad VQ‘L.
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1012 Wholly out or wholly .. -

(Contd.) Uncuts.vsees... ad,val, 457 5% 124

1018  Bags or sacks made from

- plain woven fabrics of

~single jute yarns or "from
twilled or OthrIEdbLECS
wholly of jute: -
Bleached, coloured dyed
palnted, p¢1ntod stencllled
or 1ondeled non-~inflammable
seacsssasesss DT 1D,

and av,.

o~

-

L/1D ¢
6%

~
SEA

Iy/10¢

OtheTesesens per 1b,
. Y

and av,
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-
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1019 Broging for cotton,
gunny cloth and s imilar
fabrics suitable Tor
covering cotton,composed
QL sinale yarns - mmue of
iute, jute butts; or other

0w vegetable fibre,not bleached

oo iant coloured, dyed,palntcd |

orint cd 01 stained,no®
over 16 threads to the
sguare 1inch,counting the
warp and lll“ina, an d
whbkghing ver aquare yard-
15 or more hut not over
32 ounces.,.,.per sq,yd,
over 32 ounces nher sq vd.,

e " 0h3/ Mg
0,2°/10¢

|

OO
- Lo ON
B N

ix, 1021l Numdas,dru gets and

oa¢pets of 2 Coene e |
(l)Ju-telilatuianola 35% J_7%?:D lf.;.%

B, 1117(¢) (2)wo001
(d)" " "Not over 4O cents

per s8q.ft. .. ‘ o - p
ad valorem - 30% 15%  12%

Over 40 cents per
- sq.ft, ad.valorem

hX,1023 Manufactures wholly
or in chief value of Jute.

TarPaULline S, eu soovesornas 4O l7ﬂl 1357
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viil , }0
a0, Vol m y

Ruttong nade in imitatlon
of or simllar to poarl o
aholl buvtong(excopt butlona
commoLly tuown asn Roma
pegrl and eney buttondg
with a Lish soale or oladlax
to fioh~usenle dinlah,, .
per Lino por voond L
and ad wval, v B
Dx,L529(b) Hondkoerchlefa,wholly aX
1n chief value odv coltton
and valued oon dozcll =

e 1340

Not ovelr 70 counleo:
Not made with hand rollaed
or handmade hoong, ,caol T
andd ad val. )0
1530(a) Mides and sking of
cubhl@ off tho hovine
snecles(erxecont hldes
EMKLLLlnd of the Indila
water bhuffalo lmportod
to. bo usaed in tho manas
Tacture of whidd art-~
icles),drioed, plckled,
raw or uncured,or salted

vereseecesencd val, 1.0%
Tx,1530 (b) ! *
(3)Leather to he uged
10 the manufacture oF
harness or saddlexry w
& 5 0 0 O % 9 0 6 8 0 -.E:‘\d V{Z'll. la-ﬁvﬂ ’
Ix,1530(c) Locther made from
cgoat or kid skinsg ]
taittatinnq'uuad 'VEJl. 2(}:’)
i Leather made fiom 1“mb
C or sheop sking - #

ot hor ad val, . .. R 5%

“ ¢\
Fﬂ ? 1

307

10%

1.0%

A
10%

12,.'.; |
86

7
120,

1 6/10¢
2%

3 1/5%,
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s, 1627
nx, 1669

103,

mx,L1l750
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Catgut,oreintal gut,
whip gut, manufactures
thereof, and manufac-
tures of worm gut,nspl |
ad wvalor em 1.0%

lonufactures wholly or
in chief wvaluc of-mother~
of pearl or ghell, or
both, |
OBl o6 viw esan B VBlg 35%

Woate barolng Free

/
Bones,crude or steamed I'ree
Drugs such as’barks,
beans;berries,buds,bulbous
roots,bulbs..,are 1in &
cruce stat e and not ad-
vanced in conditilion Dby
shredding
and not conteining
alcohol (excent ginseng,
dried pawpaw julce OT
papain, psyllium seed,
ruince sced, and
3andalWoO0d ) e o e eeooes oo

ﬂlﬂilﬁﬂlll

FPree

rurg and fur skins,nspl

ul’l(j-ressedlﬂllillllllll] FTGG

Weaate bageing,old gunny _

oloth and old gunay bags free
/ /

Sl:ins of all kinds,Iaw,

and hides nspfi:

Goat and kid 'Tee
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TNERAL, AGRAEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE G ONFIDENTIAL
27 June 1961
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TARIFH NiGOTIATIONS 1960-51
List:s' '-olf 'reg-uests
'Ooxgl'j:'ige'ndmﬁ'_ |

There is herewith transmitted a copy of amcorrigendum to the revised

list of requests which had been addressed by PAKISTAN to the

- ACCORD GAENERAL, SUR. LES. TARIFS DOUANIERS
BT IR COMMERCE

e =

- 'NAEGOC IATIONS TARIFATRES DE 1960-61
Listes de.demandes
Corrigendun

Veuillez trouver ci-~joint un exemplalre du oorrigeﬂdum a la liste

revisée de demandes qui avait été adressée par le PAKISTAN aux

ETATS-UNIS

Spec (61)186/A4d,1/Corr,1




apec{6l)185/add,1/TCorr, )
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Corprleonduwm to the Liot of Papri€{ Concogalong
whiel

L bakistan cogueaty feom tho U

On pago o of tha Liat aubgtitube:

11502 Flold hockoy sticka and guards, pole mallots,
tuble tennla bats, eroquoet mallota, soccor guards,
and t@nﬂiﬂ not YEEEEEEE R R E R R RN N Ty 10% av,

for

NEx1502 (1) Base balls .v.vee... ad val, 30% 15k 124

() Foot balls vveesese. ad val, 30% L0% 8%
3)

———

"1530(a) Buffalo hides, n,s,p.f. (including dried or
dry-galted and wet saltod) coeeviiverveenss 4% av,

for

"1630(a) Hldes and skins of cattle of the bovine species
(except hides and sking of tho India watern buffaloe
imported to be used in the manufacturo of rawhide
articlos), dried, plckled, raw or uncured, Or
S8LE0Q vuvsinsiurriness, 8d val, 10% 4% 3 1/5%"

”QQICQY Eﬁ‘t-i@lff:l YRR ER ﬂd Vﬂl ¢ 301"% 15% lz%" —

8% ay,!




1960/61 TARIFF NEGOTTATIONS November 23, 1961

The Delegation of Pakistan and the Delegation of the United
States of America hereby inform the Executive Secretary that they

have today completed their bilateral negotiations.

Theyaccordingly attach hereto two copies of the two lists of

concessions agreed upona

It is understood that the lists of concessions may be subject
to some modification in the light of other bilateral negotiations

still to be concluded or of the final multilateral stage of the

tariff negotiations.

ENEG WEEY:

P SR T A

For the Delegation of Pakistan Fors Delegatn.o 3 t.he |
Uni‘bed tates of A Arica

To the Executive Secretary,
GATT,

Villa Le Bocage,

Pelais des Nations,

Geneva



GENERAT, AGREEMBNT O TARIFFS AND TRAIE SECRET
1960=61 Tariff Conference = Gensvse

United States Teriff Concessions Agreed to in November 23, 1961
Bilateral Negotiations with

PAXISTAN

(Subject to Approval by the President of the United States)

ot
L L

NOT

1, The concessions listed below are subject to such modifications as may be necessary In the light of still pending negotiations

of the United States. Items identified by an asterick (*) are under negotiation with another party oxr parties and, in accordance with

the reservation contained in the headnote of the United States Concolidated Offer List, may be reconsidered in the light of the outcome
of such other negotiations.

2« Reductions in duty will be made generally in two annual stages.}./

3¢ Desecrintions of products, now given in statistical languaie, will be restated in legal United States tariff nomenclature in
the consolidated United States schedule of concessions to be annexed to the 1961 Protocol of Supplementary Coneedsionss

_]_._/ Should the effectiveness of the concession be interrupted for any reason, the later stapge or steges of reductions will notw
become effective until the rate whioch became ineffective has been restored and in effect for a total period of one years



GENERAL AGRREZ.JENT O TARIFFS AND TRADE | SECRET
1960=6] Teriff Conference -« Genevsa

United States Tariff Concessions fgreed to in
Bilateral Negotiet ions with

PaKISTLDN

(Subject to Approval by the President of the United Statos)

Schedule i Rote of Duty
Texriff No o Genove. 1961 sgreement
Pare (1957) Schedule . Commodity Descriptlon July 1, 1958 Internediate Final
1502 Athletic and sporting goodss
* 9439 800 Field-hockey sticks and guards, polo mallets,
table=tennis bats, croquet mallets, soccer
guards and tennis nets, 10% 0% 87
1530( a.) * 0203 200 Buffalo hides, neS.pefe 4% 3% 2%

NN

4
0




OECRET

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFES AND TRADE
1960~61 Tariff Conference - Geneva

Pakistan Tariff Concession lgreed to in
Bilateral Negotiations with
the United States

Rate of Duty

Herz\;}gllng Name of Article Statutory Genévaﬂ]':g?éj
o Agreement
Ixa39.02 Polyethylene resin unfinished and
semi-finished except laminated |
and except film and shceting .. 30% ad val. 2L ad val.
SECRET

A



NTERIM AGREEMENT
betweon
the United States o Amerioca and Paldstan

The Government of the nited States of Amerioca and the Government of
pPekistan, having carried on tariff negotiations pursuant to Artiocle XXVIII
bis of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade at the 1960-61 Tarlff

Conferance of the Contracting Parties to the General Agreement, and desiring

to enter lmmediately into a definitive agreement without awalting the pre-
paration of a Protoool embodying the results of thalt Conference, agree as

followss
kY

The provisions of each pavrty's sohedule annexed hereto shall be appliled

by 1t as 1f this Agreement were a Protocol of Bupplementary Concesslons to

the General Agreement,
IX
B are requested to exereise the same funations

The CONTRACTING PARIX
with respeot to the sghedules annexed to this Agreement as they would exer~
alse 1if these sohedules were sohedules to the (General Agreement.

IIX

This Agreement shall enter into foree upon signature. However, the
concessions set forth in the sehedule of a party shall take effeot, exeept
as otherwise provided in such sohedule, thirty days after the date on whish
that party has notified the other party of its intention to put such conces-
slons into effeot. A party which has put the concessions set forth in its
schedule into effect shall have the right to suspend or withdraw them in
whole or in part until such time as the other party gives such notification.

v
This Agreement shall terminate at such time as a Protooel to the '

(leneral Agreement on Tariffs and Trade embody: _
Tariff Conference and incorperating the schedules annexed hereto enters

into forse,
Done at (Geneva this fifth day of Mareh .

For the Government of the
Uq;itad States of America
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This schedule is authentic only in the English language

Customs Territory of the United States

Most-Favored-Nation Tariff
See general notes at the end of this Schedule)

rraph® . Description of Products X -

1502 | All the following, of whatever material
composed, finished or unfinished,
‘ primarily designed for use in physical

exercise (whether or not such exercise
involves the element of sport), and

‘ not specially provided for:

Clubs, rackets, bats, golf tees, and
' other equipment, such as is

ordinarily used in conjunction with |
any gloves or balls provided for in|
paragraph 1502, Tariff Act of 1930,
not specially provided for:
Croquet mallets, field-hockey
guards and sticks, polo

mallets, soccer guards, table— “ '
tennis bats, and tennis nets 9% ad val, | 8% ad val.

1530 | Buffalo hides and skins (except hides and
(a) |  skins of the India water buffalo
imported to be used in the manufacture
of rawhide articles), raw or uncured,
or dried, salted, or pickled.essesessses| 3% ad val

2% ad val.

s |

tive paragraphs appearing' in the

(*) The word “Paragraph“ refers to the respec
Tariff Act of 1930.



s

GENERAL NOTES
1. The provisions of this Schedule are subject to the pertinent notes
appearing at the end of Schedule XX (GBI]@V&*].QA'?)] annexed to the General
Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, as authenticated at Geneva on October 30, 1947. -

2. Subject to the provisions of this Schedule, to the provisions of
this Agreement,. and to the provisions of section 350(a) (4)(B) and (C) of the
Tariff Act of 1930, the rates specified in the rate columns in this Schedule
will become effective as follows:

(a) Rates in Column A will become initially effective on the
day provided therefor in the proclamation by the President of the
United States to carry out the provisions of this Agreement. Rates
in Column B will become initially effective in each case upon the
expiration of a full period of one year after the related rate in
Column A became initially effective. A rate shall be considered as
becoming initially effective as indicated above even though such
rate reflects no change in rate of duty, and notwithstanding duty
on the product or products concerned is temporarily suspended.

(b) For the purposes of subparagraph (a) above, the phrase
"full period of one year" means a period or periods aggregating
one year exclusive of the time, after a rate becomes initially
effective, when, by reason of legislation of the United States
or action thereunder, a higher rate of duty is being appliGh.



Pakistan Tariff Concession Agreed to in
Bilateral Negotiations with
the United States

Rate of Buty

Heading Name of Article Geneva 1561
No. | . Statutory Agreement

Ex. 39.02 Polyethylene resin unfinished and
gsemi-finished except laminated |
and except film and sheeting....... 30% ad val., 24% ad val.
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